
1 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO  

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECT-ENGINEER SERVICES FOR  

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING, MATERIALS TESTING, CONSTRUCTION 

OBSERVATION AND INSPECTION SERVICES  

PROJECT NO. P107 

 

This Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment") is made and entered into this ______ day of 
_______________, 2020, by and between the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the 
State of California ("County"), through its department John Wayne Airport ("JWA"), and 
Kleinfelder ("A-E").  

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2017, the County and A-E entered into an Architect-Engineer 
Agreement for the John Wayne Airport Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing, 
Construction Observation and Inspection Services in the not-to-exceed amount of $990,000 (the 
"Agreement"); and  

WHEREAS, the continuance of A-E services is needed to provide effective, efficient, and 
seamless support of JWA’s Capital Improvements Program and other airport projects; and  

WHEREAS, A-E wishes to continue to provide Geotechnical Engineering, Materials Testing, 
Construction Observation and Inspection Services under the terms of the Agreement as amended 
below. 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and A-E agree as follows:  

I. The term of the Agreement shall be extended for two additional years, from January 23, 

2020, to January 22, 2022, and the not-to-exceed amount shall be increased by $660,000 

to a total amended not-to-exceed amount of $1,650,000. 

II. A-E’s hourly rates shall be amended to the rates shown on Exhibit A attached hereto. 

III. All costs associated with JWA badging and SIDA requirements, training, and 

processing, including associated travel time, shall be the responsibility of the A-E and 

shall not be a reimbursable expense. 

IV. Except as specifically amended herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 

remain unchanged, in full force and effect. 

V. The foregoing is in accordance with the Agreement and subject to the following:  

1.  The aforementioned changes, and work affected thereby, are subject to all 

Agreement stipulations and covenants; and  

2.  All claims against the County which are incidental to or as a consequence of the 

aforementioned changes are fully satisfied and the Program Manager hereby 

releases the County from all said claims.  

(Signature Page Follows.)  

Attachment D

Page 1 of 14



Attachment D

Page 2 of 14



 

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RATES* 
 
 

   
 Staff Professional ....................................................................................................................  $  159/ hour 
 Project Professional ................................................................................................................  $  180/ hour 
 Principal Professional ..............................................................................................................  $  210/ hour 
 Senior Principal Professional ...................................................................................................  $  231/ hour 
   
 Project Manager ......................................................................................................................  $  195/ hour 
 Senior Project Manager ...........................................................................................................  $  210/ hour 
   
 Designer/Drafter ......................................................................................................................  $  122/ hour 
   
   
 Project Controls Professional ..................................................................................................  $  138/ hour 
   

 
 

TECHNICAL STAFF RATES 
 
 

 Field Soils and Materials Tester (Group I) ...............................................................................  $  142/ hour 
 Special Inspector (Group II) .....................................................................................................  $  147/ hour 
 Non-Destructive Testing (Group III) .........................................................................................  $  147/ hour 
 Special Inspector (non-PW) .....................................................................................................  $  110/ hour 
 Sample Pickup ........................................................................................................................  $  79/ hour 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF RATES 
 
 

 Administrator ...........................................................................................................................  $  89/ hour 
 Project Administrator ...............................................................................................................  $  122/ hour 

 
 
Minimum Charges for Office Time Per Day .......................................................  One Hour at Applicable Rate 
 
Kleinfelder reserves the right to adjust the fee schedule on projects not completed within 180 days from the contract 
signature date. 
 
Public works projects or projects receiving public funds may be subject to Prevailing Wage laws.  The above rates do not 
apply to projects subject to prevailing wages. Hourly rates for those projects will be supplied separately. 
 

* Applies to all professional rates including but not limited to civil, mechanical, chemical, electrical, geotechnical and environmental 
engineers; industrial hygienists; geologists; hydrogeologists; hydrologists; and computer specialists. 

 
Hourly rates assume that other direct costs will be billed and reimbursed by the client.  Kleinfelder reserves the right to 
adjust the fee schedule on projects where other direct costs are not reimbursed. 

Attachment D

Page 3 of 14



Attachment D

Page 4 of 14



Attachment D

Page 5 of 14



Attachment D

Page 6 of 14



Attachment D

Page 7 of 14



Attachment D

Page 8 of 14



Attachment D

Page 9 of 14



Attachment D

Page 10 of 14



Attachment D

Page 11 of 14



Attachment D

Page 12 of 14



Attachment D

Page 13 of 14



Attachment D

Page 14 of 14


	P107 Kleinfelder Amendment No. 1
	KLF_Fee_Schedule_2019E
	Kleinfelder Schedule of Fees



